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Figure 1:

Figure 2:

Overview:
LED Watts: 29.4W
System Watts: 36.0W
Controllability: 0-10V dimmable
Weight: 110.2 lbs.
Protection Class: IP65

Tools Required:

• 5mm hex head screwdriver
• Special Tool 
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IP 65

!

Lichtbauelement
Light building element
Profilé lumineux

84 492
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Gebrauchsanweisung Instructions for use Fiche d’utilisation

Anwendung
Lichtbauelement mit rotationssymmetrischer 
Lichtstärkeverteilung für die Beleuchtung und 
die Gestaltung von Plätzen, Zufahrten und 
Eingangsbereichen. 
Lichtbauelemente sind Leuchten, die 
Außenräume gliedern und strukturieren können. 
Sie haben eine orientierende, leitende und 
begrenzende Funktion.

Application
Light building element with rotationally 
symmetrical light distribution for lighting and 
designing squares, access roads and entrance 
areas. 
Light building elements are luminaires which 
can devide and structure areas in exterior 
application. They have a orientating, directing 
and demarcating function.

Utilisation
Profilé lumineux à répartition lumineuse 
à rotation symétrique, pour l’éclairage et 
l’aménagement de places, de voies d'accès 
et d'entrées. Les profilés lumineux sont des 
luminaires permettant de définir et de structurer 
les espaces extérieurs.  
Ils ont une fonction d'orientation, de balisage et 
de délimitation.

Leuchtmittel
Modul-Anschlussleistung 19,5 W
Leuchten-Anschlussleistung 22,5 W
Bemessungstemperatur ta = 25 °C
Lebensdauerkriterien 50 000 h / L70

84 492 K3
Modul-Bezeichnung LED-0882/830
Farbtemperatur 3000 K
Farbwiedergabeindex CRI > 80
Modul-Lichtstrom 3710 lm
Leuchten-Lichtstrom  2375 lm 
Leuchten-Lichtausbeute  105,6 lm / W 
 
84 492 K4
Modul-Bezeichnung LED-0882/840
Farbtemperatur 4000 K
Farbwiedergabeindex CRI > 80
Modul-Lichtstrom 3815 lm
Leuchten-Lichtstrom  2442 lm 
Leuchten-Lichtausbeute  108,5 lm / W

Lamp
Module connected wattage 19.5 W
Luminaire connected wattage 22.5 W
Rated temperature ta = 25 °C
Service life criteria 50 000 h / L70

84 492 K3
Module designation LED-0882/830
Colour temperature 3000 K
Colour rendering index CRI > 80
Module luminous flux 3710 lm
Luminaire luminous flux  2375 lm 
Luminaire luminous efficiency  105,6 lm / W 
 
84 492 K4
Module designation LED-0882/840
Colour temperature 4000 K
Colour rendering index CRI > 80
Module luminous flux 3815 lm
Luminaire luminous flux  2442 lm 
Luminaire luminous efficiency  108,5 lm / W

Lampe
Puissance raccordée du module 19,5 W
Puissance raccordée du luminaire 22,5 W
Température de référence ta = 25 °C
Critères relatifs à la durée de vie 50 000 h / L70

84 492 K3
Marquage des modules LED-0882/830
Température de couleur 3000 K
Indice de rendu des couleurs CRI > 80
Flux lumineux du module 3710 lm
Flux lumineux du luminaire  2375 lm 
Rendement lum. d’un luminaire  105,6 lm / W 
 
84 492 K4
Marquage des modules LED-0882/840
Température de couleur 4000 K
Indice de rendu des couleurs CRI > 80
Flux lumineux du module 3815 lm
Flux lumineux du luminaire  2442 lm 
Rendement lum. d’un luminaire  108,5 lm / W

Wood building element - asymmetric 84 496

Dimensions
A: 6-3/4”

B: 32”

C: 177-1/2”

D: 31-1/2”

Maintenance:
Clean regularly with solvent-free cleaner 
removing dirt and debris. Do not use high 
pressure cleaners.

Replacement Parts
See label inside of fixture for LED replacement 
part number.
Consult factory for all other replacement 
components.

Accessories
Please refer to the appropriate accessory installation 
sheet for further instruction when applicable.
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Notice to Installer:
1. See page 2 for specific product safety warnings.
2. Luminaire is rated for direct burial installation. Consult structural engineer and local codes 

for burial and foundation sizes and specifications.
3. Proper drainage must be provided below and around the buried portion of the luminaire. 

Failure to do so may void warranty. 
4. Wet location listing does not imply suitability for exposure to standing water for long 

periods of time.
5. Fixture may be damaged if connected to conduit systems that contain water. Article  

300-5G of the National Electric Code requires that “Conduits or raceways through  which 
moisture may contact energized live parts shall be sealed or plugged at either or both 
ends.”

6. Note luminaire head and luminaire pole ship in separate boxes. 

Luminaire 84496 pole installation: 
1. Fix ground plate to pole as shown in Figure 1 using (2) 5mm hex head screws included. 

Ground plate is included with pole and can be found in base of pole. 
2. Secure pole to sub-base (by others) using ground plate provided. Ground plate is in-

tended to keep product from rotating while rest of foundation is installed. Ground plate is 
not a structural element. 

3. Route conduit and supply wiring into pole through conduit opening in side of pole.
4. Pull supply wiring to a length where splices can be seen and made through the access 

door. Access door will be located 19-3/4” above finished grade.
5. Complete pole installation. See submittal drawing for direct burial details. Minimum burial 

depth 31-1/2”.  
Note: Size of foundation required to set unit in concrete must be determined by a 
structural engineer familiar with site conditions and local codes. 

6. Pole is provided with 2 UL certified ground lugs. For installation in Canada, separate 
grounding of the pole and luminaire is required.  

Luminaire 84496 head installation: 
1. Route flexible tubing with luminaire supply wiring through top of pole to access door
2. Use the special tool (provided) to unlock and remove access door.
3. Make supply wiring and luminaire wiring connections inside the pole: 

 MAIN VOLTAGE SUPPLY WIRE TO BLACK LUMINAIRE WIRE 
 NEUTRAL (COMMON) SUPPLY WIRE TO WHITE LUMINAIRE WIRE 
 GREEN GROUND SUPPLY WIRE TO GREEN LUMINAIRE WIRE 
0-10V Dimming (if applicable): 
 DIMMING CONTROL WIRE (+) TO POSITIVE LUMINAIRE DIM CONTROL WIRE 
 DIMMING CONTROL WIRE (-) TO NEGATIVE LUMINAIRE DIM CONTROL WIRE

4. Pole is provided with 2 UL certified ground lugs. For installation in Canada, separate 
grounding of the pole and luminaire is required. 

5. Loosen the (3) 5mm hex head screws on the pole. Install luminaire head into pole as 
shown in Figure 2.

6. Orient head as desired and secure into place by tightening (3) 5mm hex head screws to 
12Nm. 
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befestigte Oberfläche
Paved surface
Surface consolidée

verdichteter Boden
Compacted soil
Sol damé

Erdreich · Soil · Terre

Sauberkeitsschicht
Sub-base
Couche d’assainissement
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Montage Mast:
Für den elektrischen Anschluss der Leuchte ist 
eine Kabellänge von ca. 1 m über Oberkante 
Bodenbelag ausreichend.  
Die Schutzschicht im Bereich des Erdstückes 
darf nicht beschädigt werden.
Zweiteilige Grundplatte aus dem Mastrohr 
entnehmen und am Mast befestigen. Die 
Fundamentgröße ist abhängig von der 
Topographie, Bodenbeschaffenheit und 
Windbelastung und muss jeweils bauseits 
bestimmt werden. Dazu gelten die Normen  
DIN EN 50 341 und DIN 1045.
Die obige beispielhafte Fundamentempfehlung 
gilt nur für einen tragfähigen Baugrund und 
nur für das Lichtbauelement 84 492. Tür 
mit beiliegendem Vierkantschlüssel öffnen 
und entnehmen. Erdkabel durch seitliche 
Kabeleinführung in den Mast führen. Leuchte 
standsicher gründen.

Installation pole:
For the electrical connection a cable length 
of approx. 1 m above mounting surface is 
sufficient.  
The protective coating at the anchorage unit 
must not be damaged.
Remove the two-part ground plate from the 
pole tube and fix it at the pole. The size of 
the foundation depends on the topography, 
condition of the soil and the wind load and 
must be determined on site. The norms  
DIN EN 50 341 and DIN 1045 apply.
The above exemplary recommendation for 
a foundation is only applicable for a stable 
subgrade and for the light building element 
84 492 only. Open door with enclosed square 
spanner and remove door. Lead underground 
cable into the pole through the lateral cable 
entry. Set luminaire in a stable foundation.

Installation du mât :
Pour le raccordement électrique du luminaire 
une longueur de câble d'environ 1 m au-
dessus du bord supérieur de la couche de 
finition du sol est suffisante.  
La couche protectrice de la pièce à enterrer ne 
doit pas être endommagée.
Retirer du mât la plaque de stabilisation se 
composant de deux pièces. La fixer au mât 
à l’aide des vis fournies. Le volume et les 
dimensions du massif béton dépendent de 
la topographie, la pression à fond de fouille 
du sol, de la zone de vent, ainsi que des 
forces et des charges exercées et doivent 
être individuellement définis sur le chantier. Se 
rapporter pour cela exclusivement aux normes 
DIN EN 50341 et DIN 1045.
Le massif de fondation recommandé ci-dessus 
est un exemple uniquement valable pour un 
terrain à bâtir solide et uniquement pour le 
luminaire 84 492. Déverrouiller et retirer la porte 
avec la clé jointe. Introduire le câble réseau 
dans le mât par l’entrée de câble latérale. Fixer 
le luminaire fermement dans la fondation.

Leuchtenmontage: 
Verbindungsleitung in den Mast einführen. 
Leuchte aufsetzen und befestigen.
Seitliche Innensechskantschrauben fest 
anziehen.
Anzugsdrehmoment = 12 Nm.
Anschlusskasten öffnen.
Erdkabel und Leuchtenanschlussleitung durch 
die Leitungseinführung in den Anschlusskasten 
führen.
Schutzleiterverbindung herstellen und 
elektrischen Anschluss vornehmen.
Auf richtige Belegung der Anschluss- 
leitung achten. Den Netzanschluss an der 
braunen (L), blauen (N) und grün-gelben Ader 
(1) vornehmen.
Der Anschluss der Steuerleitungen erfolgt 
über die beiden mit DALI gekennzeichneten 
Adern. Bei Nichtbelegung dieser Adern wird die 
Leuchte mit voller Lichtleistung betrieben.
Anschlusskasten schließen.
Tür einsetzen und verriegeln.

Installation of the luminaire: 
Lead luminaire connecting cable into the pole. 
Put on and fix luminaire.
Secure lateral hexagon socket head screws 
firmly.
Torque = 12 Nm.
Open the connection box.
Lead the luminaire wiring and mains supply 
cable through the cable entry into the 
connection box.
Make the earth conductor connection and the 
electrical connection.
Note correct configuration of the mains supply 
cable. The phase is connected to the brown 
wire (L), the neutral conductor to the blue wire 
(N) and earth conductor at the (1) marked 
wire.
The connection of the control cables is 
achieved by means of the both leads marked 
with DALI. In case these leads are not used the 
luminaire will be operated at full light output.
Close the connection box.
Install the door and lock it.

Installation du luminaire : 
Introduire la câble de raccordement du 
luminaire dans le mât. Placer le luminaire sur le 
mât et fixer.
Bien serrer les vis à six pans creux latérales.
Moment de serrage = 12 Nm.
Ouvrir la boîte de connexion.
Introduire le câble souterrain et le câble du 
luminaire dans la boîte de connexion par 
l’entrée de câble.
Mettre à la terre et procéder au raccordement 
électrique.
Veiller au bon adressage du câble de 
raccordement. Raccorder au réseau au fil brun 
(L), au fil bleu (N) et au fil vert-jaune (1).
Le raccordement des câbles de la commande 
est effectué avec les fils marqués DALI. Si 
les fils ne sont pas raccordés, le luminaire 
fonctionne sur la puissance maximale.
Fermer la boîte de connexion.
Installer et fermer la porte.

Bitte beachten:
Im Leuchtenoberteil ist eine mit vier  
M6-Schrauben vorgegespannte Feder 
eingebaut. Diese darf aus Sicherheitsgründen 
nicht demontiert werden!

Please note:
In the upper part of the luminaire a pre-stressed 
spring is assembled with four M6 srews. 
For safety reasons this spring may not be 
dismantled!

Attention :
Un ressort précontraint à l'aide de quatre vis 
M6 est installé dans la partie supérieure de 
luminaire. Pour des raisons de sécurité, il ne 
doit pas être démonté! 
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Product Safety Warnings:  
THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION 
CODE BY A PERSON FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT 
AND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. 
SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS. 
MIN 60°C SUPPLY CONDUCTORS.
CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ SELON LE CODE D’INSTALLATION PERTINENT, PAR UNE 
PERSONNE QUI CONNAÎT BIEN LE PRODUIT ET SON FONCTIONNEMENT AINSI QUE LES RISQUES 
INHÉRENTS.
CONVIENT AUX EMPLACEMENTS MOUILLÉS.
LES FILS D’ALIMENTATION 60°C MIN.
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